
FOREtGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE UNITED STATES 


WASHINGTON, D.C. 20579 


IN THE MATrER OF THE Ct.AIM OF 

Claim No.OU -0297 
THE TAYLER CORPORATION 

D.ecisi~n No. CU ~ 1415 

lhule.- tbe Intel'l)&tional Claims Settleinent 
Act of 1949, as amended 

Counsel for claimant: John ~. Griffen, Esq. 

PROPOSED DECISION 

Tijis clai~ against the Governm~nt pf Cuba, filed under Title V of 

the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, in the amoµnt 

of $299,7?9.67, was presented by THE TAYt.E!aCORPORAT~ON, and is base4 upon 

the asserted loss of security int~rest~, machinery and debts owed by the 

Comp~ni~ Cuhana Primadera, s. A., a Liberian corporation operating in 

Cuba. Claimant corporation ha~ made no statement as to its nationality 

of place of incorporation. 

Under Title V of the Internat:i,.onal Clai,ms Settlement Act of 1949 [78 

Stat. 1110 (1964) 22 u.s.c. §§1643~1643k (1964), as amended, 79 Stat. 988 

(1965)], the Commission is given jurisdiction over claims of ~ationals of 

the United States against the Governm~nt of C~ba. Section 503(a) of the 

Act provides that the Cot).Ul\ission shall r~ceive and dete~mine in accordance 

with applicable substant:ive law, including international law~ the amount 

and validity of cla;i.ms by nationah of the United Staj::es ag.?.i.nst the Gover:n~ 

ment of Cuba arising since Janu~!'Y 1, 1959 for 

losses resµlting from the nationalization, e~pro~ 
priation, intervention or other ta~ing of, or 
special measures directed against, property inclu4­
ing any rights or interests therein owned wholly or 
partially, di~ectly or ind~rectly at the time by 
nationals of the United States • 

• 


http:cla;i.ms
http:299,7?9.67


-2­

Section 502(3) of the Act prQvides: 

The term 'property' means any property, right, or 
interest including any leasehold interest, and 
debts 01fed by the Government; of Cuba or by enter­
prises which have been nationalized, expropriated, 
intervened, or taken by the Gover~ent of Cuba and 
debts which are a charse on property which has 
been natiQnalized, expropriated, intervened, or 
taken by the Government of Cuba. 

Section 504 of the Act; provides, as to ownership of claims, that 

(a) A claim stl.!illl not be considered under section 503(a) 
of ~his title unless t;he property on which the claim 
was based was owied wholly or partially,:directly or 
indire~t\y by a national of the United St;ates on the 
date of the loss and if considered shall be considered 
only to the e~tent the claim has been held by one or .. 
more nationals of the United States continuously there­
after until the date of filing with the ColPISlisaion. 

The Regulations of the Commission provide; 

Tqe 9laimant shall be the moving party and shall have 
the burden of proof on all issues involved in the 
deter~ination of his claim. (FCSC Reg., 45 C.F.R. 
§~31.6 (d) (Supp. 196.7).) 

Claimant co~poration ~sserts a cl~i~ with regard to the Co~pania Cubana 

~rimadera, S. A.~ stating that it ac~u~red shares of common and preferred 

stock, accounts payable and unsecured loans of the corporation operating in 

Cuba as a result of a contract with the latte~ to build a mill in Cuba. 

Claim is also made ~or ~erchandise and machinery shipped to the Compania 

Cubana Primadera, s. A. in Cuba, which property is also asserted to have 

been taken by ~he Gove~nment of Cuba. ay Cp111{11ission letter of July 11, 

1966, clai1,11ant was advised, throu~~ couµsel, as to t~e type of evidence 

p~oper for submission to establish this cla~m under the AGt. Thereafter, 

by letters of Octop~r 14, 1966 and November 15, 19~6, the CoJ.l,Ullission made 

additional sug!?jestions to claimant, through counsel, concerning the sµbroission 

of supporting evidence in this JllGltter. However, no evidence in response to 

this co;respondence ha~ been received. 

On ~usust 17, 1967, counsel was invited to submit any evidence available 

• 
to. him withtn ~5 days.. from that da·te, and he was infoJ:med th.at, absent such 

evidence, it ~ight become necessary to deter~ine the claim on the basis of 



- 3 ., 


the existing. reco~d. On Octobet 13, 1967• at. counsel's request,; claimant 

was gt-anted an additional 45 d(lys in wlli¢ll to ~ubliJit the requested evidence., 

No evidenqe has since Qeen sub~itt~d. 

The qolJllllission finds that claimant corporation-has not ~et 'the burden 

of proof in t~at it has failed t9 e~tablish ~wner~hip, by a national of the 

United States, of rights an~ i~terests in ptopet~y which.was nat~onaliz~d, 

expropriated or oth~rwise tak~n by the Government of Cuba. Accordingly, 

this clailn is den~ed~ The Commission dee~s it unnece~sary to -make detetmiqa~ 

tions with ·respect -to ,other el~~nts pf the claim. 

Pa~ed at Wasnington, D • .C., 
and ent~red as ·the P,rappsed 
Decision of the ColNlli~siop 

fEB 28 1968 

Tneodore Jaffe, -G01J1missioner 
' ~ .. , ' , _s.~ · 

,, ­

NOTICE: Pursuant to the Regulations of the ColllDlission, if no objections 
are filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice of this Pro­
posed Decision, the decision will be entered as the Final Decis~on of the 

• 
Commission upon th~ expiration of 30 daya after such service or receipt 
o~ notice, unless the Commission otherwise orders. (FCSC Reg., ~5 C.F.a • 
531.S(e) and (g) as amended, 32 Fed. Reg. 412-13 (1967).) 

cu- 0297 



FOREtGN CLAIMS SETT\,.EMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE UNITED STATES 


WASHINGTON, D.C. 20579 


IN THE MA1'TER OF THE CLAIM OF 

Claim No.ClJ-02 97 

THt: TAYLER COKPOR....\TION 

Deciaion No.cu-1415 

Under the International Claims Settlement 
Act of 1949. as amended 

Counse"l for claimant: John B. Griffin, Esq. 

J.~~~NDElLJ!ROPOSED DECISIO~ 

'The Commission issued a Proposed Decision in this matter on f'ebru­

ary 28, 1968, denying the claim inasmuch as clai.r.ne:nt failed to sustain 

its burden of proof. 

Claimant has now subm.itted acceptable evidence and the Connnission's 

decision is amended herewith. 

Section 502 (1) (1:1) of tr1e Act defines the term ''national of the 

l>uited States" as a corporati cm or other legal entity which is organized 

t:mder the laws of the United States, or of any State~ the District of 

Columbia, or the Commonwealth of Puerto Ri co~ if natural persons who a.re 

citizens 0f the United States own 9 directly or: in.direictly, 50 per centum 

or more of the outstanding capital stock or other beneficial interest of 

such corporation or ~ntity. 

The record shows that d aimant was organized u.!l.der the laws o f New 

York and th.3.t at s.11. p~r.tinent times all of claimant's outstanding 

ca.pi ta] stock wB.s ow:c~ed by ~.:i.tive-born Ame>ric:a.n citizens. The Commis~ 

sion holds that claimant is a ::J.a.ti.onal of the United SU;1.tes within the 

meaning of Section 502(l)(B) of the ~ct. 



- 2 ­

};r, the cla:;", file:d with the ( Orrl!"!l.ission 01r•. July 28, 1965, c:lc..imant 

Ol. i SJ TcO.. l ly i:le S cr:'..hed -; t S los 88 S 2-S ::ol lows: 

Stock of c:.a.. Cuhe.nci. P:.:-irnad~ra, S .A. 
2,270 shc..:res 6';~ pY-efe:·red $ 227, 000 . 00 
Cor'lmon stock 5,501.00 
J.oans 61 , 000 . 00 
Herchandis.:- 6 ~288 .67 

$ 299,789 .67 

It may be noted that on October 6, 1961 cl~inant, in a letter to the 

Department cf Sta.te~ had asserted its l osses as fol l ows: 

Se curities of Ci.a. 
Ccmnwn SL°)ck 
Debentures 

Ci~bana. P:r it:"1ade:ra, S .A.: 
$ 5,501.00 
i21"' 000 . QO $232 '501. 00 

Unsecured loan 
Machinery on t~ial 
Equ ipm.E-nt shipped 
Expenses 
Debt f or research 

61 ,000 .00 
103 ,86 1 .40 
20 ,784 .55 

8 ,622 .00 
1~ :4 12 . 00 

$444 , 180 . 95 

By affidavit o f October 7, 1969 ~ Wi lliam R. Ta.yler , president of claim­

ant c- o:rporation , has 0ffe re:d a recapitulation a.s f ollows: 

I.oans $211,000.00 
Worthless stock 111,000.00 
D;;e for machinery, 

eqn lp!:>.ent and 
seTvices rendered 

$448,050.45 

Th: s tota l ext'.eeds the c laimed f:".gure by $1M~,260.78. Although claimant has 

n c-,t asse:::-ted thj s as an c:mendment, the CotrJ1'1is sion wi 11 s o treat it. 

aJ lr•wed as business l o:sses the a.bove-meJ'l1tiont:d amou1rnts claimed f or "I.oansu 

C!nd ''\-lor.thles:s stock . u 

Jarmary 1958 D-=l>~ntu:ces pu:c·d-1ese:c 
(aseerted! y a 10en) 

Ur~siect.:.rcd 2caL.1· ._61J_ 000 •o.o $211 ' 000 •00 

Debe:ntures purchased 
Jid.ent.Lres purche.s e<l 
Co!o!l'l<·m &tack 

66 , 000 . 00 
11,000.0€.l 
34.; 000 •00_ $111, 000 . 00 

CU-0297 

http:1M~,260.78
http:448,050.45
http:111,000.00
http:211,000.00
http:5,501.00


~ 3 ­

which is in the original claim. The common stock item appears to ha<1e in­

creased from $5,501.00 to $34,000.00. The unsecured loan item of $61,000.00 

remains unchanged. The merchandise item has been increased by $119, 761. 78, 

and consists of the following: 

Machinery on trial $108, 861.40 

• 
Equipt'!ent 12,912.67 
Services rendered 4,276.38 

$126' 050 .45 

All of the abov~ items are discussed in detail under specific head in.gs 

below. 

DEBENTURES 

Claimant asserts that it loaned Cia, Cubana Primadera, S.A. $150,000.00 

in 1958 accepting in return $150,000.00 worth of debentures of Cia. Cubana 

Prirnadera, S.A. Claimant also asserted that it was required to accept 

$66,000rOO worth of Primadera debentures as part payment for equipment sup­

plied to Primadera and later was required to convert the debentures totalling 

$216,000.00 into 2,160 shares of Primadera 6% preferred stock. An inter­

office memorandum of the claimant company dated January 24, 1958 discloses 

that the claimant company accepted debentures from Primadera because an 

agreement wLth the Export-Import Bank forbade Primadera from making a loan. 

Moreover, an examination of Cia. Cuba.na Prirnadera, S .A. 1 s combined 1958~59 

balance sheet and notes thereto indicates that holders of the 6% Subordinated 

Debentures, due September l, l966, were offered the right to surrender their 

debentures in exchange for shares of 6% cumulative preferred stock having a 

par value equal to the principal amount of debentures surrendered and five~ 

year waP.rants to purchase two shares of common stock at $5. 00 per share for 

~Heh s hare of pre ferred stock so issued. As a result of this offer, 

$2,539,000.00 princ ipa l a.m0unt of debentures \<'ere surrendered in exchange 

fot· 25,390 Bhares of 6°/., curnu1ative preferred stock and warrants to purchase 

'.)0,/80 shares of c:ommon stock at $5,00 per share. It does not appear that 

c1f1 irnant company was t:?ither required or forced to accept the 6% cumulative 

pre: forred stock for the loan a.nd as pa.rt payment for equipment supplied. 

e At. any rate the Cuba.n Government cannot be held responsible. 

ClJ-0297 

http:2,539,000.00
http:216,000.00
http:150,000.00
http:150,000.00
http:4,276.38
http:12,912.67
http:61,000.00
http:34,000.00
http:5,501.00


- 4 ­

Since the debentures in the a.mount of $216,000.00 were subsequently 

exchanged for 2,160 shares of 6% cumulative preferred stock, so much of the 

claim as was based upon a loan of $150,000.00 and equipment supplied to 

P:rima.dera in the a.mount of $66,000.00 was thereby extinguished. The 2,160 

shares of preferred stock acquir~d through these transactions together with 

110 other shares of preferred stock acquired by the claimant company through 

purd1ase are tre .:-i.ted m~der the heading "Stock Interest" below. 

STOCK INTEREST 

In our decision entitled the Cl.,:;tim of Martha P. Balme (Claim No. CU-8162 

which we incorporate herein by reference), we held that the properties owned 

by Cia. Cuban.a Primadera, S .A. were nationalized or otherwise taken by the 

Government of Cuba on August 7, 1960, and that thi.s type of claim is com­

pensable to an American national under the facts and conditions set forth 

therein. We need not again detail here the reasons or the method used in 

determining the value per preferred share as $92.1936, leaving no value to 

the common stock. 

On the basis of evidenc e in the record in the instant case, the Cornmis­

e sion finds that this claimant comes within the terms of the Balme decision; 

that it has been the owner of 2,2'70 shares of preferred stock in Cia. Cubana 

Primadera, S.A. since prior to August 7, 1960; and that it suffered a loss 

in the amount of $209,279.47 within the meaning of Title V of the Act. 

Inasmuc h as the common stock of Cia. Cubana Primadera, S.A. had no 

value on the date of loss, the portion of the claim based upon common stock 

must' be and i1'l hereby deni.ed. 

DEBT 

Claim isi also as$erted for ~ debt owed by Cia. Cubana Primadera, S.A. 

a.rising out of a loan of $61,000.00 (12v idenced by cancelled checks and a 

letter to the c laimant company frora The National Bank of Westfield dated 

CU-0297 

• 

http:61,000.00
http:209,279.47
http:66,000.00
http:150,000.00
http:216,000.00


- 5 ­

N0vember 12, 1963); merchandise shipped, and services rendered to Cia. 

C'l.J.bana. Primadera, S ,A, In further support of this item claimant sub­

mitted the affid,wi t of William R. Tayler, president of the claimant 

company; letter to the Department of State from the president of the 

c laimant company dated October 6, 1961; letter to Cia. Cubana Primadera, 

S.A. from the p-resident of the claimant company, dated April 5, 1960; 

and various unpaid invoices. The Coro.mission finds that the balance due 

and owing the claimant on August 7, 1960, the date of loss, was 

$187,050.45 as follows: 

Loan $ 61,000.00 

Merchandise shipped to Cia. Cubana 
Primadera, S.A. on trial: 

Two Decorticators $ 34,617,40 
Pulp Blow~r 11,270.00 
Wave Line Plates 846. 00 
Custom Purger 6,052.00 
Edge Decorticator 14, 036. 00 
Digester Doors 42_,040.00 

108, 861.40 

Machinery, equipment and persona l 
services rendered: 

Machinery & equipment $ 12,912.67 
Servi.ces rendered 42276.38 

172189.05 

$187,050.45 

The Commission has held that debts of a nationalized Cuban cor­

poration owed to an American claimant constitute losses occurring on 

the date of nationalization within the meaning of Title V of the Act. 

(See Claim of .r,<ramer4 !1~rx_, Greenlee and Backus, Claim No. CU-0105, 

2.5 FCSC Semia.rm. Rep. 62 [July-Dec. 1966].) 

Acc ordingly, tte Commissior.. finds that the loss sustained by 

c laimant on August 7, 1960 on a.ccoun t of debts due from Cia. Cubana 

Prima.dera, S.A. was $187,050.45. 

CU-0297 

http:187,050.45
http:Semia.rm
http:187,050.45
http:172189.05
http:42276.38
http:12,912.67
http:61,000.00
http:187,050.45


- 6 ­

RECAPITULATION 

Claimant's losses within the meaning of Title V of the Act are 

summarized as follows: 

Item of Property Amount 

Stock interest in Cia. 
Primadera, S.A. 

Cubana 
$209,279.47 

Due from Cia. Cubana Primadera, 
for merchandise, machinery, 
equipment, services and loan 

S.A. 

187,050.45 

$396,329.92 

The Commission has decided that in certification of losses on 

claims determined pursuant to Title V of the International Claims 

Settlement Ac t of 1949, as amended, interest should be included at 

the rate of 6% p~r annum from the date of loss to the date of 

settlement (see Claim of Lisle Corporation, Claim No. CU-0644), 

and in the instant case it is so ordered. 

Accordingly, the following certification of loss will be 

entered and the rema inder of the Proposed Decision as amended 

herein is affirmed. 

CU-0297 




- 7 ­

CERTIFICATION OF LOSS 

The Commission certifies that THE TAYLER CORPORATION suffered a 

loss, as a result of actions of the Govermnent of Cuba, within the 

scope of Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, 

as amended, in the amount of Three Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Three 
( 

Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars and Ninety-Two Cents ($396,329.92) with 

interest at 6% per annum from August 7, 1960 to the date of settlement. 

Dated at Washington, D. C., and 
entered as th~ Amended Proposed 
Decision of the Connnission 

-- ... ·- ..... 

·~~ '. . . ,19 'f 

. ,...Itf·· {... .Jo..) 

HAif n1iiS1pt, 00iml111oner 

NOTICE TO TREASFRY: The above-referenced securities may not have been 
submitted to the Commission or if submitted, may have been returned; 
accordingly, no payment should be made until claimant establishes re­
tention of the securities for the loss here certified. 

The statute Qoes not provide for the payment of claims against 
the Government of Cuba. Provision is only marle for the determination 
by the Commission of the validity and amounts of such claims. Section 
501 of the statute specifically precludes any authorization for appro­
priations for payment of these claims. The Conunission is required to 
certify its fi~d!ngs to the Secretary of State for possible use in 
future negotiations with the Government. of Cuba. 

NOTICE: Pursuant to the Regulations of the Conunission, if no objec­
tions are filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice of 
this Amended Proposed Decision, the decision will be entered as the 
final Decision of the Connnission upon the expiration of 30 days after 
such service or receipt of notice, unless the Connnission ~therwise 
orders. (FCSC Reg.~ 45 C.F.R. 531.5(e) and (g), as amended, 32 Fed. 
Reg. 412-13 (1967).) , 

CU-0297 

http:396,329.92

